RESOLUTION No. 404

B E IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

THAT WHEREAS the Housing Authorities Law of the State of Washington, being Remington's Revised Statutes 6889-1 et seq., Supp., as Amended, empowers the City Council to declare a need for a Kirkland Housing Authority and authorize the appointment of five commissioners for such Authority by the Mayor to serve as a governing body;

AND WHEREAS the City Council has considered the needs of Kirkland and its area, NOW THEREFORE:

It is hereby resolved and declared that (a) Insanitary or unsafe inhabited dwelling accommodations exist in the City of Kirkland and its area of operations, and (b) There is a shortage of safe or sanitary dwelling accommodations in said City and area available to persons of low income at rentals they can afford. And that a Kirkland Housing Aughority is necessary to preserve and improve present facilities together with such additional accommodations as may become necessary until such time as the need therefor no longer exists.

And, further, the Mayor of the City of Kirkland shall be notified of this Resolution and directed to forthwith appoint five persons as Commissioners of the Kirkland Housing Authority in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington hereinbefore referred to.

Dated and Passed this 28th day of December, 1950.

Harry M. Everett, Mayor

Attest:

C. F. Trent, City Clerk

Thereby confirmation of the confirmation of th